Therefore the applicant was justified to 
remove what he refers to as “most valuable belongings” 

to a safe place. The cost of removing and transporting 
these belongings must be borne by the respondents. 
Accordingly, I order that the respondent reimburse the 
applicant the amount of R1,500 (one thousand, five 
hundred rands) within thirty (30) days from the date of 
this order

30.7 Because the respondents closed the discussions 
and stopped the internal process of resolving the dispute 
with the applicant, thus leaving the applicant with no 
alternative but to seek recourse in legal processes, the 
respondents are liable for the legal costs the applicant 
incurred. Therefore, the respondents are ordered to 
reimburse the applicant the amount of R15,000 (fifteen 
thousand rands) which is the amount the applicant is 
willing to accept as a settlement of the legal costs he 
had incurred according to his email of 24 July 2017 (vide 
Addendum E page 5 of attachments in file). This must be 
done within sixty (60) days from the date of this order.